505642736 08/27/2019

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5689542

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
THE UNIVERSITY OF SURREY	07/31/2019

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ANMAR RASSAM	
Street Address:	6 QUEENS CORNER	
Internal Address:	6 QUEENS ROAD, WALTON-ON-THAMES	
City:	SURREY	
State/Country:	GREAT BRITAIN	
Postal Code:	KT12 5LN	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16489269

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (714)427-7799

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 714-427-7000

Email: ipocdocket@swlaw.com
Correspondent Name: SNELL & WILMER LLP (OC)
Address Line 1: 600 ANTON BOULEVARD

Address Line 2: SUITE 1400

Address Line 4: COSTA MESA, CALIFORNIA 92626

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ANMAR-00100	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ME OF SUBMITTER: JOSEPH M. TELEOGLOU	
SIGNATURE:	RE: /JOSEPH M. TELEOGLOU/	
DATE SIGNED:	08/27/2019	

## **Total Attachments: 4**

source=University Assignment to Anmar Rassam#page1.tif source=University Assignment to Anmar Rassam#page2.tif source=University Assignment to Anmar Rassam#page3.tif source=University Assignment to Anmar Rassam#page4.tif

PATENT 505642736 REEL: 050186 FRAME: 0371

#### UNIVERSITY OF SURREY

# Assignment of Intellectual Property to Inventor

THIS ASSIGNMENT dated 3134 JULY 2019 is made

#### BETWEEN:

- The University of Surrey, incorporated by Royal Charter on 9th September (1) 1967, of Guildford, Surrey, GU2 7XH ("the University"); AND
- Anmar Rassam of 6 Queens Corner, 76 Queens Road, Walton-on-Thames, (2)Surrey KT12 5LN, UK ("Inventor")

#### **WHEREAS**

- The University is entitled to rights of ownership in the Invention generally known (A) as Internet of Things Control Protocol related to patent application GB1703218.6 and any other patent application claiming priority to GB1703218.6, as per the Assignment and Revenue Sharing Agreement, dated 22<sup>nd</sup> August 2017, signed by Anmar Rassam and Dr Payam Barnaghi;
- (B) The University no longer wishes to fund the patent costs associated with this Invention beyond the commitment to pay a further £7,500 + VAT to support part of the national phase filing fees;
- Pursuant to the terms of the Assignment and Revenue Sharing Agreement dated (C) 22<sup>nd</sup> August 2017, the University has agreed to transfer its rights in the Invention to Anmar Rassam, subject to the provisions of this Agreement which supersedes the Assignment and Revenue Sharing Agreement dated 22<sup>nd</sup> August 2017 and as such the University shall have no further entitlement to any benefits or revenues however incurred, whether directly or invention, from the Invention and the Intellectual Property other than reimbursement of Deductible Expenses as set out in this agreement.

## NOW IT IS AGREED as follows:

#### **Definitions**

- 1.1 In this Agreement:
  - 1.1.1 "IP Code" means the Intellectual Property Code of the University in force at the date of this Agreement:

**PATENT** REEL: 050186 FRAME: 0372 2.4 The Inventor shall maintain clear records of Gross Revenues received by the Inventor or the Company and as soon as possible after the last day of September each year would at the request of the University prepare and render to the University cumulative statements showing Gross Revenues received up to and including 31<sup>st</sup> July of the same year.

### 3 Assignment

- 3.1 The University hereby assigns and transfers to the Inventor all its right, title and interest in the Invention and the Intellectual Property.
- 3.2 The assignments effected by this clause shall include, without limitation, the assignment and transfer of:
  - 3.2.1 all patents and other intellectual property that may be granted pursuant to any applications listed in this Agreement as well as all patents and other intellectual property that may derive priority from or have equivalent claims to or be based upon the Intellectual Property in any country of the world (and including supplementary protection certificates, divisions, continuations, continuations in part, reissues and extensions), and the Intellectual Property shall be deemed to include all such items of property; and
  - 3.2.2 all rights of action, powers and benefits arising from ownership of the Intellectual Property, including without limitation the right to sue for damages and other legal and equitable remedies in respect of all causes of action arising prior to, on or after the date of this Agreement.
- 3.3 The University shall at the Inventor's request and cost execute such documents and give such reasonable assistance as the Inventor may require:
  - 3.3.1 to secure the vesting in the Inventor of all of the University's rights in the Intellectual Property;
  - 3.3.2 to uphold the Inventor's rights in the Intellectual Property; and
  - 3.3.3 to defeat any challenge to the validity of, and resolve any questions concerning the Invention or the Intellectual Property.

### 4 Law and jurisdiction

The validity, construction and performance of this Assignment shall be governed by English law, and the Inventor and the University submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts in respect of any dispute arising in connection therewith.

## 5 Third parties

PATENT REEL: 050186 FRAME: 0373 This Agreement does not create any right enforceable by any person who is not a party to it ('Third Party') under the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999, but this clause does not affect any right or remedy of a Third Party which exists or is available apart from that Act.

**EXECUTED** by the parties on the date first above written:—

Executed by the University of Surrey		
By signature of the	signature	
Director of Innovation Strategy	and the state of t	
Dr Claire Thorne	date 31/07/2019	
Witnessed by:-		
signature Abata		
print name AMBAUKA 6AT2A	address 12 FULLERTON DRIVE BYFLEET, KTI47TQ	
Executed by Anmar Rassam	()	
Signature.	signature	
	date 30/07/2019	
Witnessed by:-		
signature	30 July 2019 address 7 High Pine Close Weybridge KT13.9EA	
print name ANAW ALLOS	address 7 High Pive Close	
٣.	Weybidge KT13.9EF	

### Schedule 1

# List of Deductible Expenses incurred by the University:

Patent Costs (including attorney and official fees):

**GB** Priority Application

£5,075.76

**PCT** Application £5,731.48 National Applications\* £9,000.00

Total: £19,807.24 (Incl. VAT 20%)

\*The University agrees to fund National Application costs to a maximum of £7,500 to be invoiced directly to the University.

> **PATENT REEL: 050186 FRAME: 0375**

**RECORDED: 08/27/2019**